
 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Meeting: Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Planning Committee 

Members: Councillors Joy Andrews (Vice-Chair), Alyson Baker, 
Lindsay Burr MBE, Sam Cross, Caroline Goodrick (Chair), 
Nigel Knapton and Malcolm Taylor. 

Date: Thursday, 18th January, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Ryedale House, Malton 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all items taken 
in open session. Please contact the named Democratic Services Officer supporting this 
committee if you have any queries (details at the foot of the Agenda). 
 
The Council operates a scheme for public speaking at planning committee meetings.  
Normally the following people can speak at planning committee in relation to any specific 
application on the agenda: speaker representing the applicant, speaker representing the 
objectors, parish council representative and local Division councillor.  Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to put their case.  If you wish to register to speak through this 
scheme, then please notify the Democratic Services Officer by midday on Monday 15 
January 2024. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open  
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact the 
Democratic Services Officer supporting this committee, prior to the start of the meeting.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
  
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes for the meeting held on 21 December 2023 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

3.   Declarations of interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 

of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   ZE23/05729/MFUL - Application for the erection of 26no. (Pages 9 - 40) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

OFFICIAL 

dwellings compromising 12no. two bedroom dwellings, 
11no. three bedroom dwellings, 2no. four bedroom 
dwellings and 1no. one bedroom dwelling with associated 
access road, landscaping and parking on land east of The 
Balk, Slingsby, Malton 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 

 
5.   ZE23/06139/FUL - Application for the change of use of the 

cottage at the public house from managers/owners 
accommodation to form a completely separate three-
bedroom dwelling independent of the public house with its 
own parking and amenity area on land at The Blacksmiths 
Arms PH, Main Street, Flaxton 

(Pages 41 - 
60) 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 

 
6.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

7.   Date of next meeting  
 Thursday, 15 February 2024 at 10.00am. 
 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
Nicki Lishman 
Tel: 01653 638476 or mobile: 07748 220146 

Email: democraticservices.rye@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday, 10 January 2024 

Page 2



 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 21st December, 2023 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor Joy Andrews (Vice-Chair in the Chair), plus Councillors Alyson Baker, 
Lindsay Burr MBE, George Jabbour (as a substitute for Councillor Goodrick), Nigel Knapton and 
Malcolm Taylor. 
 
Officers Present: Niamh Bonner (Planning), Alex Gardner (Highways), St John Harris (Democratic 

Services), Nicki Lishman (Democratic Services), Alpha Love-Koh (Legal), Ann 
Rawlinson (Planning), and Jill Thompson (Planning) 

 
Apologies: Councillors Sam Cross and Caroline Goodrick 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
51 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies noted (see above). 
 
 

52 Minutes for the Meeting held on 16 November 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 16 November 2023 were confirmed and 
signed as an accurate record. 
 
 

53 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Jabbour declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4 in his capacity as Vice-
Chair of Howardian Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee which had commented on the 
planning application. 
 
 

 
Planning Applications 

The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment made by the 
Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were to 
be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
In considering the report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning 
Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as shown in the 
report or as set out below.   

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the recommendation in a 
report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework or other material considerations as set out in the report unless 
otherwise specified below.  Where the Committee granted planning permission contrary to the 
recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set 
out below. 
 

 
 
54 23/00249/FUL- Change of use of agricultural land to a seasonal camping site to allow 

24no. tent and 6no. motor home pitches to include erection of an associated toilet 
block 
 
The Assistant Director Planning - Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application for the change of use of agricultural land to a seasonal camping 
site to allow 24no. tent and 6no. motor home pitches to include erection of an associated 
toilet block on land at Cotril Farm, New Road, Terrington, North Yorkshire YO60 6NT. 
 
Updating the report, the planning officer referred to a further representation from the 
occupier of Rose Cottage Farm which was published within the late pages, together with a 
representation received on 20 December from the occupier of Sawmill Cottage. This raised 
concerns in relation to the state of repair of New Road, potential safety impacts for 
pedestrians/cyclists and loss of privacy associated with the proposed use. 

  
An updated site location plan had been submitted, with an amended blue line, to correct 
and make clear the wider land ownership.  According to legal advice this did not affect the 
administration of the application. 
  
Since the site visit, confirmation had been received from the agent that the six solar 
powered lights would be on a PIR sensor, to prevent any static lights. This would be 
included within the recommended condition. 
  
The Noise and Amenity Management Plan had been updated to prevent dirt bikes, 
scramblers and quad bikes from being brought into the site or used within the public right of 
way network.  It would also be made clear to guests that the lake to the west of the site was 
private. 
  
As detailed in the late pages, an ecological enhancement plan had been submitted which 
was considered suitable and this would be secured by condition, replacing the original 
ecology condition. 
  
Finally, the Council’s Solicitor had been able to check the precise wording of the condition 
to remove permitted development rights for tourism uses from land under the applicant’s 
ownership. A slightly amended condition was recommended and would be used. 
 
The applicant’s agent, Sam Harrison, spoke in support of the application.   
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:- 

 The use of native trees in the proposed landscaping 

 The section of the access road which was unadopted but which was in the 
applicant’s interest to maintain 

 The low key and sensitive appearance of the proposed toilet block which in itself 
would not justify further development on the site 

Page 2Page 4



 

 

 How well the application struck a balance between its sensitivity to the AONB 
landscape and its farm diversification benefits and contribution to the local tourism 
offer 

 
The decision :- 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions detailed in the Committee 
report. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried unanimously. 
 
Note: Councillor Jabbour, having declared a personal interest as Vice-Chair of Howardian 
Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee which had commented on the application, took no 
part in the discussion and voting on the above application. 
 
 
 

55 ZE23/00416/FUL- Erection of replacement dwelling and associated landscaping 
 
The Assistant Director Planning - Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application for the erection of replacement dwelling and associated 
landscaping at Middleton House, Finkle Street, Sheriff Hutton, North Yorkshire, YO60 6RD. 
 
Updating the report, the planning officer related Councillor Goodrick’s comments to the 
committee as the local elected member for Sheriff Hutton and Derwent.  Councillor 
Goodrick was very disappointed at the loss of this valued undesignated heritage asset, 
whilst accepting that the structure did not meet today’s building standards and the 
importance of the decision to remove the porches area to create a better visual splay for 
vehicles.  Councillor Goodrick hoped that the cobbled turning area for the horse and dray 
could be retained and expressed her preference for smaller units in this location to 
encourage younger people in to the village. 
 
The planning officer advised that in response to comments made by members, the agent 
had provided an additional plan to demonstrate the horse mill being taken up, retained 
during the construction period, then reinstated in accordance with members’ wishes. A 
condition to secure this would be recommended. 
 
Further, the response from the Internal Drainage Board had been received that morning 
which confirmed their support for the proposed amendment to the precise wording of the 
drainage condition as referenced in paragraph 10.19 of the report. 
 
The applicant’s agent, Saura Beattie, spoke in support of the application.   
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:- 

 The importance of preserving the cobbled turning area and of salvaging and reusing 
bricks from the demolished building in the wider development 

 
The decision :- 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions detailed in the Committee 
report, and an additional condition to secure the retention of the cobbled circular horse mill 
and an amended ‘in compliance with’ style drainage condition. 
 

Page 3Page 5



 

 

Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried unanimously. 
 
 

56 22/01117/FUL - Application for continuation of site operations as a petrol station and 
retail shop, including preparation area for hot and cold food for sale on premises. 
Alterations to the arrangement for the provision of parking, manoeuvring with turning 
area. (Amended description, illustrative food items for sale (13.9.2023), amended site 
layout plan (18.8.2023) and amended highways statement 13.9.2023) 
 
The Assistant Director Planning - Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application for the continuation of site operations as a petrol station and retail 
shop, including preparation area for hot and cold food for sale on premises. Alterations to 
the arrangement for the provision of parking, manoeuvring with turning area. (Amended 
description, illustrative food items for sale (13.9.2023), amended site layout plan 
(18.8.2023) and amended highways statement 13.9.2023) at Brookes, North Road Garage, 
Shipton by Beningbrough, York, North Yorkshire, YO30 1AL. 
 
Updating the report, the planning officer shared Councillor Goodrick’s written comments 
with the committee.  Whilst Councillor Goodrick recognised the importance of this retail 
venue to the village of Shipton by Beningbrough, she had voiced concern at the efficacy of 
the proposed one way system and its potential negative impact on the A19, and also that 
the increased traffic generated by the scheme may impact on road safety.  In response, 
Highways had commented that consideration had been given to a clockwise circulation as 
opposed to the proposed anti clockwork circulation. However, this arrangement would not fit 
with the existing layout of the petrol filling pumps. The garage site had been operating for a 
number of years without a formal one-way system to inform vehicle routing and there was 
no record of collision history (on the highway) linked to the current operation in the last five 
years to suggest that there was an evidenced highway safety issue. It was considered that 
the
[...]
 to the wording of those paragraphs.   
 
 

Page 4Page 6



 

 

During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:- 

 The efficacy of the one way circulation system and whether it would be adhered to 
by drivers 

 Whether it was adhered to or not, could not be enforced and did not have highway 
safety implications 

 The application sought to rectify a breach of planning control by proposing 
alternative traffic management arrangements and the preparation of hot and cold 
food for sale on the premises 

 
The decision :- 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions detailed in the Committee 
report. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried unanimously. 
 
 

57 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

58 Date of Next Meeting 
 
To be confirmed 
 
 

Page 5Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

North Yorkshire Council 

 

Community Development Services 
 

Thirsk and Malton Constituency Area Planning Committee 
 

18 JANUARY 2024 
 

ZE23/05729/MFUL - APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF 26NO. DWELLINGS 
COMPROMISING 12NO. TWO BEDROOM DWELLINGS, 11NO. THREE BEDROOM 

DWELLINGS, 2NO. FOUR BEDROOM DWELLINGS AND 1NO. ONE BEDROOM 
DWELLING WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS ROAD, LANDSCAPING AND PARKING ON 
LAND EAST OF THE BALK, SLINGSBY, MALTON ON BEHALF OF CASTLE HOWARD 

ESTATES LIMITED 
 

Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 

1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1     To determine a planning application for the erection of 26no. dwellings compromising 
12no. two bedroom dwellings, 11no. three bedroom dwellings, 2no. four bedroom 
dwellings and 1no. one bedroom dwelling with associated access road, landscaping 
and parking on land east of The Balk, Slingsby, Malton. 

1.2     The application is reported to the Area Planning Committee for determination because 
it is considered that significant planni
[...]
opment and established landscaping 

on the site boundary. The layout adopts a well-defined street hierarchy served by 

suitable circulation routes. The design of the scheme positively responds to the site 

topography and would not appear as an isolated or incomplete residential 

development. The proposal takes account of the site constraints and development 

parameters and provides for unfettered access through the site to the eastern field 

forming part of the outline permission.  

 

10.15. The comments made by the Police Designing Out Crime Officer have been suitably 

addressed by the proposals and there is clear definition of public and private spaces 

and dwellings would be orientated to provide active frontages and take advantage of 

opportunities to provide natural surveillance over areas of public open space and 

communal parking areas.  

 

10.16. There have been concerns raised about the arrangement of affordable units and the 

potential lack of social cohesion and integration. The affordable housing is proposed 

to be sited towards the south west corner of the site but is not densely clustered.  As 

a result of the build quality and appearance the affordable units would be visually 

indistinguishable from the market housing and would not indicate the tenure. There is 

additional affordable housing to be provided in the eastern part of the outline 

permission/allocated site and, as a result, there will be no unacceptable grouping of 

affordable units when the housing development is considered on the whole. 

 

10.17. The public open space would comprise an undeveloped ‘green corridor’ on the 

western boundary which also provides a stand-off between the built development and 

the mature trees within the Conservation Area. In addition, a linear, central open space 

would form a green spine for the wider site. The developable parts of the site respect 

the stand-offs from the planted boundaries as per the outline permission and 

devel
[...]
DRAWING No:

DRAWN BY:

yr/mm

1:500 @A1

Rev Date Description Initials

N

S

EW

0 10 20 30 40 50

Scale 1:500

15

12

TH
E 

BA
LK

BA
LK

SY
D

E

18

15

El

14a

14

Su
b 

St
a ASPEN

B 1257

14

3

7

14

1

Dunelm

1

5

24

6

1

8

19

43.2m

2

W
AY

BS

Shared Private Drive

In
fo

rm
al

 A
cc

es
s T

ra
ck

M
inor Access Road

Shared Private Drive

1

2

3

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

4

5

6

7

8

9

10
12 13 14

26

25

15

11

Proposed building

Rear garden

Private drive

Pavement

Shared Surface

Lane

Path / door location

Tree

Public green space / park

Front garden

Street

New Hedgerow

Pedestrian connection

Site Boundary

Traffic calming

2023/01

GSS/FC/LL/HM

B 230511 Plots 7 & 8 changed to 3 bed 5 person units following LA Housing
comments. New brick wall and posts to South West corner to screen
parking.

LL

A 230210 Minor amendment to Plot 4 garden wall. LL

C 230512 Access Road revised in accordance with SE design. LL

D 230517 Brick wall removed from SW parking court and hedgerow
reinstated.

LL

E 230612 2no. parking spaces added to SW parking court further to LA
Highways comments.

LL

F 230623 Access road to green revised. Pedestrian access only to third party
land. Indicative layout to third party land removed.

LL

Phase 2 of site development
(separate planning

application submitted by
site owner)’

G 060723 Vehicular and pedestrian access reinstated to third party land. LL

H 210723 Minor amendments to road adjacent to Plot 4, Plot 16-17, Plot
18 and Plot 25 in accordance with comments from NY Highways
meeting 230720 regarding the swept analysis.

LL

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

North Yorkshire Council 

 

Community Development Services 
 

Thirsk and Malton Constituency Area Planning Committee 
 

18 JANUARY 2024 
 

ZE23/06139/FUL - APPLICATION FOR THE CHANGE OF USE OF THE COTTAGE AT 
THE PUBLIC HOUSE FROM MANAGERS/OWNERS ACCOMMODATION TO FORM A 
COMPLETELY SEPARATE THREE-BEDROOM DWELLING INDEPENDENT OF THE 
PUBLIC HOUSE WITH ITS OWN PARKING AND AMENITY AREA ON LAND AT THE 
BLACKSMITHS ARMS PH MAIN STREET FLAXTON ON BEHALF OF MRS CLAIRE 

DOCWRA 
 

Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 

1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1     To determine a planning application for the change of use of The Cottage at the public 
house from managers/owners accommodation to form a completely separate three-
bedroom dwelling independent of the public house with its own parking and amenity 
area on land at Blacksmiths Arms PH, Main Street, Flaxton. 

1.2     The application is reported to the Area Planning Committee for determination because 
it is considered that significant planning issues have been raised.  

 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions listed below. 
 

2.1. The proposed development comprises the change of use of The Cottage at the public 
house from managers/owners accommodation to form a completely separate three-
bedroom dwelling independent of the public house with its own parking and amenity 
area.  
 

2.2. The application site relates to the public house and associated 3 bed cottage which are 
located centrally within the village of Flaxton. The public house and the majority of the 
adjoining cottage are within village Development Limits which dissect the north-eastern 
part of the cottage. The application site is also wholly within the village Conservation 
Area. The Blacksmiths Arms is registered as an Asset of Community Value. 
 

2.3. The existing lawful use of The Cottage is a residential annex to the public house. The 
proposed separation would relate to both ownership and occupation and if change of 
use is granted the existing accommodation would form a single independent dwelling 
unit which could be owned/occupied by an individual who is not associated with the 
public house.  
 

2.4. Policy SP2 of the Ryedale Plan- Local Plan S
[...]
nex hereby permitted shall only be used as an annex to the main 
property known as the Blacksmiths Arms, Flaxton, and the accommodation provided 
shall only be used by employees of the public house currently known as the 
Blacksmiths Arms, Flaxton.  The property shall at no time be sold or let off separately 
from that Public House. 
 
Reason:- The location of the building to the rear of the public house will not provide a 
satisfactory level of independent residential amenity, and the proposal would not meet 
the requirements of Policy H7 of the Ryedale Local Plan”. 
 
97/00858/FUL- Change of use alteration and extension of outbuildings to form three 
dwellings and erection of detached double garage. APPROVED 26.01.1998. 
 

4.0 Site and Surroundings 
 

4.1. The application site relates to the public house and associated 3 bed cottage which are 
located centrally within the village of Flaxton. The public house fronts the highway and 
the building forms parts of the relatively continuous linear development along the 
eastern side of the main road. The public house and the majority of the adjoining 
cottage are within village Development Limits which dissect the north-eastern part of 
the cottage. The site is also wholly within the village Conservation Area. The 
Blacksmiths Arms is registered as an Asset of Community Value.  
 

4.2. The Blacksmiths Arms has a white-washed frontage which contrasts with the brickwork 

of flanking residential properties and the detached building is clearly distinguishable as 

the ‘village pub’ within the streetscene. A two storey, pitched roof, brick built range 

Page 43



 

 

4 

extends off the rear elevation of the public house with a small single storey, flat roof 

extension within the rear service yard.  

 
4.3. The two storey, brick built cottage connects to the rear of the public house running on 

an approximate southwest/northeast axis parallel to the site boundary. The cottage 

appears as an extension to the two st
[...]
age Plan confirmed a strong demand for a community facility offering 

Page 46



 

 

7 

drinks, food, and a café. The Asset of Community Value (ACV) listing applies to the 

entire public house and owner’s accommodation.  

 

There are several aspects of the application on which the Parish Council require further 

clarification: 

 

1. What are the specific measures that the applicant is proposing to implement 

to overcome the noise concerns raised in the earlier refusal of 

16/00963/73A? 

2. How will car parking spaces be allocated between the owner’s 

accommodation and the public house and how many will be retained for the 

use of public house customers? 

3. We are not confident in the method or data used to conclude that the public 

house would be viable as a stand-alone entity under new ownership. 

4. The statements/assessments from Barry Crux and MJD Hughes Ltd are 

from 2022 and are out of date and do not reflect the current economic 

climate. 

 

7.3. Highways North Yorkshire  initially requested further information on the car parking 

provision- details the layout and position of the 14 spaces as existing and proposed.  

 

7.4. Environmental Health  No response received 

 

Re-consultation (revised plan showing parking provision for pub and dwelling) 

 

7.5. Highways North Yorkshire  recommend condition to ensure parking and turning 

areas are created and maintained clear of any obstruction and retained for their 

intended purpose at all times. 

 

Local Representations 

 

7.6. The LPA has received 3 representations from local members of the public which all 

support the application. A summary of the comments is provided below, however, 

please see the Council’s website for full comments. 

• Desire to see the pub reopen which would be very popular 

• Borrowing would be difficult for the purchase of the dwelling and pub with 

interest rates high plus business rates 

• If it remains as one (dwelling and pub) there is certainl
[...]
linghouse 
Class C: Other alterations to the roof of a dwellinghouse 
Class D: The erection or construction of a porch outside any external door of a 
dwellinghouse 
Class E: Buildings etc incidental to the enjoyment of a dwellinghouse 
Class F: Hard surfaces incidental to the enjoyment of a dwellinghouse 

  
Reason: To ensure that the appearance of the areas is not prejudiced by the 
introduction of unacceptable materials and/or structure(s) in compliance with Policies 
SP12, SP16 and SP20. 
 
 
 

 

Page 57



 

 

18 

INFORMATIVES 
 

1. Any future owner/operator of the public house should be made aware of the 

requirements set out in conditions attached to this permission. 

 

2. Any future owner/occupant of the dwelling hereby permitted should be aware of 

condition number 2 of planning permission ref. 14/01017/FUL and the extant 

restrictions on the garage to a holiday let conversion. 

 

 

 

Target Determination Date: 04.01.2024 

 

Case Officer: Alan Goforth, alan.goforth@northyorks.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 58

mailto:alan.goforth@northyorks.gov.uk


Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the meeting held on 21 December 2023
	Minutes

	4 ZE23/05729/MFUL - Application for the erection of 26no. dwellings compromising 12no. two bedroom dwellings, 11no. three bedroom dwellings, 2no. four bedroom dwellings and 1no. one bedroom dwelling with associated access road, landscaping and parking on land east of The Balk, Slingsby, Malton
	1.2- 6378_PL03H Site Layout
	6378_PL03H Site Layout


	5 ZE23/06139/FUL - Application for the change of use of the cottage at the public house from managers/owners accommodation to form a completely separate three-bedroom dwelling independent of the public house with its own parking and amenity area on land at The Blacksmiths Arms PH, Main Street, Flaxton
	2.2- 3339 02 Proposed Amended




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 18 January, 2024 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor Caroline Goodrick in the Chair, plus Councillors Joy Andrews, Alyson Baker, 
Lindsay Burr MBE, Nigel Knapton and Malcolm Taylor. 
 
Officers Present: Alpha Love-Koh, Alan Goforth, Nicki Lishman and Jill Thompson. 
 
Apologies: Sam Cross. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
59 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sam Cross. 
 
 

60 Minutes for the meeting held on 21 December 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2023 were confirmed and signed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

61 Declarations of interests 
 
Councillor Caroline Goodrick declared a non-pecuniary and non-prejudicial interest in Item 4 
as she knew the applicant and the agent and a similar interest in Item 5 as she knew the 
applicant personally. 
 
Councillors Joy Andrews, Alyson Baker and Lindsay Burr declared a non-pecuniary and 
non-prejudicial interest in Item 5 as they knew the applicant personally. 
 
 

 
Planning Applications 

The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment made by the 
Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were to 
be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
In considering the report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning 
Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as shown in the 
report or as set out below.   



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the recommendation in a 
report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework or other material considerations as set out in the report unless 
otherwise specified below.  Where the Committee granted planning permission contrary to the 
recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set 
out below. 
 

 
 
62 ZE23/05729/MFUL - Application for the erection of 26no. dwellings compromising 

12no. two bedroom dwellings, 11no. three bedroom dwellings, 2no. four bedroom 
dwellings and 1no. one bedroom dwelling with associated access road, landscaping 
and parking on land east of The Balk, Slingsby, Malton 
 

The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application for the erection of 26no. dwellings compromising 12no. two 
bedroom dwellings, 11no. three bedroom dwellings, 2no. four bedroom dwellings and 1no. 
one bedroom dwelling with associated access road, landscaping and parking on land east 
of The Balk, Slingsby, Malton.  
 
The application was reported to the Area Planning Committee for determination because it 
was considered that significant planning issues had been raised. 
 
Presenting the report, the planning officer referred to representation from the occupier of 
Holly Cottage, Church Lane, Slingsby, which was published with the late pages and 
objected to the application.  
 
Mr Tim Warings, representing neighbouring property owners, spoke to object to the 
application. 
 
Councillor Fiona Farnell, Chair of Slingsby, Southolme and Fryton Parish Council spoke to 
object to the application. 
 
James Ellis, representing the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the application, the Committee discussed the following issues; 
 

 The planning application for the proposed development to the east of the site 

 Concerns regarding access to the proposed development to the east of the site 

 Concerns regarding the consistency of design of the proposed development to the 
east of the site. The planning officers assured Members that they had authority to 
ensure that there was consistency across the two developments 

 The condition and protection of the trees within the conservation area to the west of 
the site 

 
Decision 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions detailed in the Committee 
report and the addition of an amendment to the conditions to consider the timing of 
maintenance works to the trees. 
 
Voting record 
5 For 
1 Abstention 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
The Chair allowed a 5 minutes break at 11.00 am 
 
 

63 ZE23/06139/FUL - Application for the change of use of the cottage at the public house 
from managers/owners accommodation to form a completely separate three-
bedroom dwelling independent of the public house with its own parking and amenity 
area on land at The Blacksmiths Arms PH, Main Street, Flaxton 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application for the change of use of The Cottage at the public house from 
managers/owner’s accommodation to form a completely separate three-bedroom dwelling 
independent of the public house with its own parking and amenity area on land at 
Blacksmiths Arms PH, Main Street, Flaxton.  
 
The application was reported to the Area Planning Committee for determination because it 
was considered that significant planning issues had been raised. 
 
Presenting the report, the planning officer confirmed that there were no updates to the 
published report.  
 
Councillor Ian Craven, representing Flaxton Parish Council, spoke to object to the 
application. 
 
Claire Docwra, the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the application, the Committee discussed the following issues; 
 

 The impact of the application on the registration of The Blacksmiths Arms as an 
Asset of Community Value (ACV) which applied to the whole building. Officers 
confirmed that the ACV would remain in place, until its expiration date or until the 
property owner applied to amend the ACV 

 The impact of the application on the future use and financial viability of the public 
house 

 
Decision 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions detailed in the Committee 
report. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous 
 
 

64 Any other items 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

65 Date of next meeting 
 
15 February 2024. 
 
The meeting closed at 11.57am. 
 
 


